

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT201350 OCTOBER 22, 2013



The IHCP updates list of hospital-acquired conditions

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) follows the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) determinations for hospital-acquired conditions (HACs), which will not be considered for payment if the diagnoses were not present on admission (POA), as well as for the diagnosis codes exempted from POA reporting. The CMS final rule containing the updates to the HAC diagnoses for federal fiscal year (FFY) 2014 was published in the *Federal Register* August 19, 2013. No changes were made to the diagnosis codes exempted from POA reporting for FFY 2014.

The IHCP has updated the list of HACs to comply with the federally defined list. Table 1 identifies the diagnosis codes and diagnosis-procedure code combinations of HACs effective October 1, 2013.

Table 1 – Diagnosis codes and diagnosis-procedure code combinations of HACs effective October 1, 2013

HAC Category	Diagnosis Codes and Diagnosis-Procedure Code Combinations*
Foreign Object Retained After Surgery	998.4 (CC)
	998.7 (CC)
Air Embolism	999.1 (MCC)
Blood Incompatibility	999.60 (CC)
	999.61(CC)
	999.62 (CC)
	999.63 (CC)
	999.69 (CC)
Pressure Ulcer Stages III & IV	707.23 (MCC)
	707.24 (MCC)

*Table 1 – Diagnosis codes and diagnosis-procedure code combinations of HACs effective October 1, 2013
(Continued)*

HAC Category	Diagnosis Codes and Diagnosis-Procedure Code Combinations*
Falls and Trauma:	Codes within these ranges on the CC/MCC list:
- Fracture	800-829
- Dislocation	830-839
- Intracranial Injury	850-854
- Crushing Injury	925-929
- Burn	940-949
- Other Injuries	991-994
Catheter-Associated Urinary Tract Infection (UTI)	996.64 (CC) Also excludes the following from acting as a CC/MCC: 112.2 (CC) 590.10 (CC) 590.11 (MCC) 590.2 (MCC) 590.3 (CC) 590.80 (CC) 590.81 (CC) 595.0 (CC) 597.0 (CC) 599.0 (CC)
Vascular Catheter-Associated Infection	999.31 (CC) 999.32 (CC) 999.33 (CC)
Manifestations of Poor Glycemic Control	250.10-250.13 (MCC) 250.20-250.23 (MCC) 251.0 (CC) 249.10-249.11 (MCC) 249.20-249.21 (MCC)
Surgical Site Infection, Mediastinitis, Following Coronary Artery Bypass Graft (CABG)	519.2 (MCC) And one of the following procedure codes: 36.10-36.19
Surgical Site Infection Following Certain Orthopedic Procedures	996.67 (CC) 998.59 (CC) And one of the following procedure codes: 81.01-81.08 81.23 81.24 81.31-81.38 81.83 81.85
Surgical Site Infection Following Bariatric Surgery for Obesity	Principal Diagnosis – 278.01 539.01 (CC) 539.81 (CC) 998.59 (CC) And one of the following procedure codes: 44.38 44.39 44.95

*Table 1 – Diagnosis codes and diagnosis-procedure code combinations of HACs effective October 1, 2013
(Continued)*

HAC Category	Diagnosis Codes and Diagnosis-Procedure Code Combinations*
Surgical Site Infection Following Cardiac Implantable Electronic Device (CIED)	996.61 (CC) 998.59 (CC) And one of the following procedure codes: 00.50 00.51 00.52 00.53 00.54 37.74 37.75 37.76 37.77 37.79 37.80 37.81 37.82 37.83 37.85 37.86 37.87 37.89 37.94 37.96 37.98
Deep Vein Thrombosis and Pulmonary Embolism Following Certain Orthopedic Procedures	415.11 (MCC) 415.13 (MCC) 415.19 (MCC) 453.40-453.42 (CC) And one of the following procedure codes: 00.85-00.87 81.51-81.52 81.54
Iatrogenic Pneumothorax with Venous Catheterization	512.1 (CC) And the following procedure code: 38.93

*CC – Complication or comorbidity; MCC – Major complication or comorbidity

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please [download them](#) from indianamedicaid.com. To receive email notices of future IHCP publications, [subscribe](#) to IHCP Email Notifications.

TO PRINT

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without graphics, is available for your convenience.